31/12/2022

USD CNY GBP USD CNY GBP

Trade receivables k 3,287 3,076 231 3,082 4,504 196

 2,975 392 266 2,890 612 220

Cash and cash
equivalents k 917 4,779 804 1,952 5,073 762

 829 609 925 1,830 689 859

Financial liabilities are mainly denominated in euros.

Further foreign currency risks are limited within the technotrans Group by the fact that production is

essentially carried out within the euro zone and the invoicing currency is generally the same as the

production currency. In the event of significant deviations, this exchange risk is hedged by derivative

financial instruments. As in the previous year, there were no currency hedges at December 31, 2023.

Sensitivity analysis
A possible strengthening or weakening of the most important foreign currency closing rates by 10 %

against the euro in the Group would have had the following effects on equity and profit after tax at

the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain un-

changed:

Effect on equity Effect on profit after tax

 Strengthening + 10 % Weakening - 10 % Strenghtening + 10 % Weakening - 10 %

At 31/12/2023

USD

-409 409 -213 213

GBP

-48 48 -16 16

BRL

419 -419 -1 1

At 31/12/2022

USD

-452 452 -193 193

GBP

-53 53 -12 12

BRL

412 -412 9 -9

Note

179

In the presentation, a change in both the closing rate and the average rate was included in the con-

sideration of the reporting period, each with a change of 10 % compared to the exchange rates used

in the respective Consolidated Financial Statements.

Market risks due to interest rate fluctuations only exist for the interest rate swap. A reduction in the

interest rate by one percentage point would have only a minor negative impact on the valuation of

the interest rate swap and thus on equity.

Hedging instruments

At the balance sheet date, the following derivative financial instruments were in place to hedge the